technique and inputs used. For the Group’s financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value, their carrying amount provides a
reasonable approximation of their fair values.

Financial
assets or
liabilities

Fair value
hierarchy Valuation technique

Significant
unobservable
inputs

Relationship of
unobservable inputs to
fair value

Pre-paid contract
funds under
management

Level 2 The fair value is calculated based on the
number of units multiplied by the unit
price of the funds which administers the
invested funds.

The unit price of the funds is based on
the fair value of the underlying
investments, which include equities,
cash, fixed interest deposits and
property.

Not applicable Not applicable

There were no transfers between levels during the reporting period.

INVOCARE LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Capital and risks

91

G. Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk and foreign
exchange risk net of applicable income tax.

 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk
 -100 basis point +100 basis point -10% +10%

Carrying

value
Profit/
(loss)  Equity

Profit/
(loss)  Equity

Profit/
(loss)  Equity

Profit/
(loss)  Equity

2022 $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000
Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 31,659  (208) -  208  -  -  -  -  -
Trade receivables 69,700  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Pre-paid contract
funds under
management 597,687  2,105  -  (2,105) -  -  -  -  -
Other financial
assets 5,918  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Financial liabilities
Trade and other
payables (80,528) -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Lease liabilities (182,464) -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Borrowings (200,596) (1,405) -  1,405  -  (202) -  165  -

Total increase/
(decrease)  492  -  (492) -  (202) -  165  -

2021
Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 53,630  (375) -  375  -  -  -  -  -
Trade receivables 66,300  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Pre-paid contract
funds under
management 649,875  (4,529) -  4,529  -  -  -  -  -
Other financial
assets 4,072  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Financial liabilities
Trade and other
payables (69,225) -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Contingent
considerations (6,282) -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Lease liabilities (175,404) -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Borrowings (188,843) (1,241) -  1,241  -  (120) 22  98  (131)
Derivatives (76) -  102  -  (102) -  (22) -  131

Total increase/
(decrease)  (6,145) 102  6,145  (102) (120) -  98  -

INVOCARE LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Capital and risks

92

Note 15. Contributed equity
 2022  2021  2022  2021
 Number  Number
 000  000  $’000  $’000
Ordinary shares - fully paid 144,061  144,061  511,293  511,293
Treasury shares - fully paid (1,007) (1,086) (12,507) (13,513)

 143,054  142,975  498,786  497,780

A. Ordinary shares
 2022  2021  2022  2021
 Number  Number
 000  000  $’000  $’000
Movement during the year
Balance at 1 January and reporting date 144,061  144,061  511,293  511,293

Ordinary shares entitle the holder to participate in dividends and the proceeds on winding up of the Company in proportion to the
number of and amounts paid on the shares held. On a show of hands every holder of ordinary shares present at a meeting in person or
by proxy, is entitled to one vote, and upon a poll each share is entitled to one vote.

Since 2006, the Company activated its Dividend Reinvestment Plan (DRP) under which equity holders of ordinary shares may elect to
have all or part of their dividend entitlements satisfied in ordinary shares rather than by being paid in cash. The ordinary shares to be